

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals  
Borrello, PJ, and Jansen and Bandstra, JJ

ARTHUR WHITMORE and  
ELAINE WHITMORE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

CHARLEVOIX COUNTY ROAD  
COMMISSION, a governmental entity,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court Docket No. \_\_\_\_\_

68a 10-7-10

Court of Appeals Docket No. 289672

Charlevoix County Circuit Court  
Case No. 08-014922-NO

R. Pajtas

ok

Thomas S. Michael (P40019)  
THOMAS S. MICHAEL & ASSOCIATES, PLLC  
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees  
25 N. Main St., Ste. 220  
PO Box 578  
Mt. Clemens, MI 48046  
(586) 469-8600

William L. Henn (P61132)  
Charles F. Behler (P10632)  
SMITH HAUGHEY RICE & ROEGGE  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
250 Monroe Ave. NW, Ste. 200  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2251  
(616) 774-8000

142106

APPL

12/14

37548

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**  
**ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT**  
**CHARLEVOIX COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION**

**FILED**

NOV 18 2010

CORDIN R. DAVIS  
CLERK  
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

    I.    ORDERS BEING APPEALED AND RELIEF SOUGHT..... 1

    II.   THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

        A.   WHETHER THE LOWER COURTS ERRED IN FINDING  
            THAT THE REQUIREMENTS OF MCL 691.1403 WERE  
            SATISFIED?.....2

        B.   WHETHER THE LOWER COURTS ERRED IN FINDING  
            THAT THE REQUIREMENTS OF MCL 691.1404 WERE  
            SATISFIED?.....2

        C.   WHETHER THE LOWER COURTS ERRED IN REFUSING TO  
            DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS CONCERNING THE  
            ALLEGED FAILURE TO “WARN” MOTORISTS OF THE  
            CONDITION OF THE HIGHWAY? .....3

    III.  GROUNDS FOR THIS APPEAL ..... 3

STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....5

STATEMENT OF PERTINENT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....12

ARGUMENT .....13

    I.    THE LOWER COURTS ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE  
            REQUIREMENTS OF MCL 691.1403 WERE SATISFIED.....13

        A.    The Law of Governmental Immunity .....13

        B.    The Highway Exception of § 1402 and the Knowledge and  
                Reasonable Time to Repair Requirements of § 1403 .....15

        C.    Application of *Wilson* To This Case Requires Summary  
                Disposition For The Road Commission.....18

            1.    Plaintiffs have not adequately pleaded, nor produced any  
                    material evidence to suggest, that the Road Commission  
                    had actual or constructive knowledge of the alleged defect,  
                    that the alleged defect rendered the highway not reasonably

safe for travel, and that the Road Commission had a reasonable amount of time to repair the defect.....19

II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE REQUIREMENTS OF MCL 691.1404 WERE SATISFIED .....25

III. THE LOWER COURTS ERRED IN REFUSING TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' ALLEGATIONS CONCERNING THE ALLEGED FAILURE TO "WARN" MOTORISTS OF THE CONDITION OF THE HIGHWAY.....31

RELIEF REQUESTED.....35

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Barribeau v City of Detroit*, 147 Mich 119; 110 NW 512 (1907)..... 26, 27, 28

*Collins v Comerica Bank*, 468 Mich 628, 631; 664 NW2d 713 (2003)..... 12

*Jones v Detroit*, 171 Mich 608; 137 NW 513 (1912)..... 17

*Kustasz v City of Detroit*, 28 Mich App 312, 314; 184 NW2d 328 (1970)..... 25

*Nawrocki v Macomb Co Rd Comm*, 463 Mich 143, 155-156; 615 NW2d 702 (2000)1, 4, 10, 11, 13, 14, 19, 32

*Overton v Detroit*, 339 Mich 650; 64 NW2d 572 (1954)..... 27, 28

*Patterson v Kleiman*, 447 Mich 429, 432; 526 NW2d 879 (1994)..... 12

*Pick v Szymczak*, 451 Mich 607; 548 NW2d 603 (1996)..... 32

*Plunkett v Michigan Dep't of Transp*, 286 Mich App 168; 779 NW2d 263 (2009)..... 9, 29

*Ridgeway v City of Escanaba*, 154 Mich 68; 117 NW 550 (1908) ..... 26, 28

*Robinson v Detroit*, 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000)..... 23, 24

*Ross v Consumers Power*, 420 Mich 567, 618-619; 363 NW2d 641 (1984) ..... 14

*Sargent v City of Lynn*, 138 Mass 599 ..... 26

*Smith v City of Warren*, 11 Mich App 449, 452; 161 NW2d 412 (1968)..... 28

*Swanson v City of Marquette*, 357 Mich 424, 431; 98 NW2d 574 (1959)..... 25

*Turner v Mercy Hospitals & Health Services of Detroit*, 210 Mich App 345, 348; 533  
NW2d 365 (1995) ..... 12, 32

*Whitmore v Charlevoix Cty Rd Comm*, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of  
Appeals, decided October 7, 2010 (Docket Nos. 289672, 291421) ..... 8, 10, 11, 29

*Wilson v Alpena Co Rd Comm*, 474 Mich 161, 168; 713 NW2d 717 (2006)..... 8, 15, 17, 18, 22

**Statutes**

MCL 691.1401-1419..... 3

MCL 691.1402..... 1, 6, 7, 13, 15, 32

MCL 691.1402(1) ..... 15, 17, 32

MCL 691.1403 .....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 13, 15, 16, 19, 24
MCL 691.1404.....	1, 2, 4, 7, 25, 31
MCL 691.1404(1) .....	8
MCL 691.1407(1) .....	13
MCL 691.1407(2) .....	23
MCL 8.3a; MSA 2.212(1).....	23

**Other Authorities**

<i>Random House Webster's College Dictionary</i> , p. 1382 .....	23
--	----

**Rules**

MCR 2.116(C)(7).....	12
MCR 2.116(G)(3) .....	12
MCR 2.116(G)(5) .....	12
MCR 7.202(6)(v) .....	7
MCR 7.203(A) .....	7
MCR 7.301(A)(2) .....	5
MCR 7.302(B) .....	3
MCR 7.302(B)(3).....	3
MCR 7.302(B)(5).....	3
MCR 7.302(C)(2).....	5
